
Agenda - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: Wednesday, 5 October 
2016
Meeting time: 08.30

For further information contact:
Gareth Price
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddEIS@assembly.wales

Business Breakfast (World of Boats) (08.30 - 09.30)

Private pre-meeting (09.45 - 10.00)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest

 

2 Business Rates in Wales - expert panel
(10.00-11.15) (Pages 1 - 33) 

David Magor, Chief Executive, Institute of Revenues, Rating and Valuations
Andrew West, Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors Wales
Matthew Williams, Policy Advisor, Federation of Small Businesses Wales

Attached Documents: 
Research brief
EIS(5)-05-16 (p1) Institute of Revenues, Ratings and Valuations
EIS(5)-05-16 (p2) Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors Wales
EIS(5)-05-16 (p3) Federation of Small Businesses Wales

3 Business Rates in Wales - Ministerial scrutiny
(11.15-12.15) (Pages 34 - 37) 

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government
Debra Carter – Deputy Director, Local Government Finance Policy, Welsh 
Government

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Joanna Valentine - Head of Local Taxation Policy, Welsh Government

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-05-16 (p4) Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government

4 Papers to note
 

4.1 Letter from the Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee to 
the Secretary of State for Wales regarding the Wales Bill

(Pages 38 - 47) 

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-05-16 (p5) Letter from the Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and 
Skills Committee to the Secretary of State for Wales regarding the Wales Bill

4.2 Letter from the Chair of the Economy Infrastructure and Skills Committee to 
the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure regarding the rail franchise 
and metro timeline.

(Pages 48 - 49) 

Attached Documents: 
EIS(5)-05-16 (p6) Letter from the Chair of the Economy Infrastructure and 
Skills Committee to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure 
regarding the rail franchise and metro timeline

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of the meeting and item 1 of the 
meeting on 13 October  

Private de-brief (12:15 - 12:30)
 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2



EIS(5)-05-16 p1

Business Rates Policy in Wales

An Outline of the Institute of Revenues, Rating and Valuation’s (IRRV) Evidence to the 
Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee of the National Assembly for Wales

5th October 2016 from 10.00 – 11.15am

Business Rate Policy in Wales

Introduction

The IRRV is the professional body concerned with all aspects of local taxation, valuation, appeals, 
financial management and local benefits administration in the United Kingdom.  It has members 
within both the public and private sectors, including ratepayers and their agents.  Institute members 
are engaged in local taxation collection, property valuation, the appeals process, advising and 
representing ratepayers and financial management within local government. 

We are an Institute that represents the professional interests of members who work within a broad 
church. The Institute is the only professional body in the United Kingdom which specialises in the law 
and practice of local authority revenues and local taxation, together with the valuations, appeals, 
reliefs and benefits which support these processes. 

The approach taken to modelling the costs and economic benefits of business rates policy options

The Institute often models the impact of government policy and in recent months has looked 
critically at the government’s proposals for 100% rate retention in England.  This modelling approach 
takes account of the impact of rate liability and its effect on both the ratepayer and local economic 
conditions.  This approach is partially helpful when dealing wi
[...]
usiness 

Rates, and comments relating to a “long and porous border” are less relevant than they 

may have been in the past. However, it has historically been true that Wales and 

England have divergent rates regimes, with England splitting a large and small business 

rates multiplier where Wales has not.  

Pack Page 32



 

 

Ff/T 029 2074 7406  C/A 1 Cleeve House,                                                

E  wales.policy@fsb.org.uk   Lambourne Crescent,  

W  fsb.wales   Caerdydd, CF14 5GP  

Swyddfa Gofrestredig | Registered Office:  
National Federation of Self Employed and Small Businesses Limited,  
Sir Frank Whittle Way, Blackpool Business Park, Blackpool, FY4 2FE   
 
Cofrestrwyd yn Lloegr Rhif | Registered in England: 1263540 

 

 

The multiplier has also been set at differing levels on either side of the border – in part 

to reflect differing levels of prosperity. In general, despite a “long and porous border”, 

Wales and England have rarely, if ever, since 1999 had aligned Business Rates regimes. 

In this light, over the medium term, the Government should look to examine best 

practice elsewhere in the UK and globally in order to devise a system of business 

taxation that works for Wales and its political and social aspirations.  

 

Pack Page 33



Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee, 5 October 2016 
 

Page 1 of 4 
 

Written Evidence Paper about Non-Domestic Rates  
by the Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local Government 

 
1. Introduction  
 
1.1 The purpose of this paper is to assist the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 

Committee with its scrutiny session on Non-Domestic Rates (NDR). 
 

1.2 While this paper seeks to address the areas identified by the committee as being 
of particular interest for this scrutiny session, timings unfortunately hamper this 
as the 2017 Draft Rating List will not be published by the Valuation Office 
Agency (VOA) until 30 September 2016. Furthermore, the UK Government 
frequently use
[...]
ys of working among 
local authorities. 

 
5.2 Local government is a vital partner, providing public services to tens of 

thousands of people every day. We must continue to support this sector and 
enable it to deal with future challenges. In return, local government must view its 
communities and businesses as assets. 

Pack Page 37



EIS(5)-05-16 p5

Secretary of State for Wales
Wales Office
Gwydr House
Whitehall

23 September 2016

Dear Alun

The Wales Bill – Economy Infrastructure & Skills Remit

The Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee discussed the Wales Bill at our 
meeting on 21 September 2016.  

We would be grateful if you could clarify certain areas of the Bill highlighted in the 
Annex to this letter.  Specifically, where we have identified areas in which we are 
concerned that the Assembly’s competence is reduced, I would appreciate it if you 
could confirm this assessment and offer an explanation as to how the scope 
reservations was decided. Indeed, it may be helpful to insert in to the Bill a clause 
confirming that the new settlement is not intended to reduce the range or scope 
of powers devolved to Wales.

I would be grateful for a response in order to inform the considerations of the 
Assembly’s Constitutional and Legislative Affairs Committee.

Yours sincerely,

Russell George

Chair

Pack Page 38

Agenda Item 4.1



Annex 

In November 2015, the former Enterprise and Business Committee of the National 
Assembly for Wales sought clarification on the reservations and specific areas of 
the draft Wales Bill that applied to the subjects remit of the Committee. 

Like the former 4th Assembly Committee, this Committee also welcomes the 
additional increase of powers for transport both in terms of the Assembly’s ability 
to legislate and the increase of executive powers of the Welsh Ministers in specific 
fields. Also, previous reservations listed in the draft Wales Bill that have been 
removed in the Bill, as laid concerning:

 in relation
[...]
rame and the scope to make changes to your plans in 
the light of consultation.

Pack Page 48

Agenda Item 4.2



I look forward to receiving your response

Kind regards

Russell George AM

Chair, Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee

Pack Page 49


	Agenda
	2 Business Rates in Wales - expert panel
	EIS(5)-05-16 (p1) Institute of Revenues, Ratings and Valuations
	EIS(5)-05-16 (p2) Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors Wales
	EIS(5)-05-16 (p3) Federation of Small Businesses Wales

	3 Business Rates in Wales - Ministerial scrutiny
	4.1 Letter from the Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee to the Secretary of State for Wales regarding the Wales Bill
	4.2 Letter from the Chair of the Economy Infrastructure and Skills Committee to the Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure regarding the rail franchise and metro timeline.



Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Economy, Infrastructure and Skills 
Committee
Meeting Venue:

Committee Room 1 - Senedd

Meeting date: Wednesday, 5 October 
2016

Meeting time: 10.00 - 12.35

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/3737

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Russell George AM (Chair)

Hannah Blythyn AM

Hefin David AM

Vikki Howells AM

Mark Isherwood AM

Jeremy Miles AM

Adam Price AM

David J Rowlands AM

Witnesses:

David Magor, Institute of Revenues Rating and Valuation

Andrew West, Royal Institute of Chartered Surveyors Wales

Matthew Williams, Federation of Small Businesses

Debra Carter, Welsh Government

Mark Drakeford AM, Cabinet Secretary for Finance and Local 
Government

Joanna Valentine, Welsh Government

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/en/3737


Committee Staff:

Gareth Price (Clerk)

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk)

Gareth David Thomas (Researcher)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1 There were no apologies.
1.2 Russell George AM declared that he was a small business owner that paid 

business rates.

2 Business Rates in Wales - expert panel 

2.1 Matthew Williams, Andrew West and David Magor answered questions from 
Members of the Committee.

2.2 David Magor agreed to provide detailed figures on the rateable value of properties 
for Cardiff.

3 Business Rates in Wales - Ministerial scrutiny 

3.1 Mark Drakeford AM, Debra Carter and Joanna Valentine answered questions from 
Members of the Committee.

4 Papers to note 

4.1 Letter from the Chair of the Economy, Infrastructure and Skills Committee to the 

Secretary of State for Wales regarding the Wales Bill 

4.1.1 The paper was noted by the Committee.



4.2 Letter from the Chair of the Economy Infrastructure and Skills Committee to the 

Cabinet Secretary for Economy and Infrastructure regarding the rail franchise and 

metro timeline. 

4.2.1 The paper was noted by the Committee.

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 
from the remainder of the meeting and item 1 of the meeting on 13 
October 

5.1 The Committee agreed to exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting 
and item 1 of the meeting on 13 October.


